
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and receive information about it. 
However, in order to enable the meeting to be held in a Covid-secure manner, places for 
members of the public are limited. Please email democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk or 
call 0191 643 5318 if you wish to attend or require further information.  
 
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need. 
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee 
 
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 
 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) 
 
To consider a report on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Gambling). 
 
 
 

9 - 80 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Council Plan Refresh 
 
To consider Cabinet’s initial proposed wording for the refreshed Our 
North Tyneside Plan 
 

81 - 86 

6.   Efficiency Savings Programme 2020/21 Quarter 4: Progress Report 
 
To receive a report to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development 
Committee on the full year outturn of key 2020/21 projects and 
business cases within the overall Efficiency Savings Programme. 
 

87 - 108 

7.   Review of Parking Strategy 
 
To receive an update report on parking services in North Tyneside and 
proposals to review the operation of the North Tyneside Parking 
Strategy.  
 

To 
Follow 

8.   Technical Services Partnership - Capita Performance Update 
 
To receive a update report to the performance of the Capita-Technical 
Services Partnership. 
 

To 
Follow 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee  
 

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley 
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard Councillor Matthew Thirlaway 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor Judith Wallace 
Councillor Matt Wilson  

 
Mrs Michelle Ord, Parent Governor Representative 
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative 
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 14 June 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) 

  Councillors J Allan, L Arkley, B Burdis, D Cox, J Cruddas, 
M Green, J Kirwin, A Newman, P Oliver, E Parker-
Leonard, M Thirlaway, W Samuel, M Wilson and S Fallon 

 
  In attendance: Councillors C Johnson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Wallace and Rev M Vine 

 
OV1/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members 
 
 
OV2/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
OV3/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 be confirmed. 
 
 
OV4/21 Covid Recovery Update 

 
The Committee received a Covid Recovery update presentation delivered by the Customer 
Service and Digital Strategy Manager, Senior Manager Technical & Regulatory Services 
and Senior Manager Public Health. 

The recovery programme started in June – September 2020, progressing through to the 
transition phase in October 2020 – March 2021 and April – July 2021 to focus on further 
recovery to come back better. 

The Committee was informed of the recovery programme objectives from the Local, 
Regional and National perspective. 

At the start of the programme there were 33 workstreams objectives that had been identified 
to be delivered, which 27 had been delivered, leaving 6 workstreams where activity was 
continuing.   

The recovery when assessed at the end of phase 2 was rated Green/Amber, where all 
remaining workstreams could proceed to the next phase, with actions in place to mitigate 
risks identified. It was stated that the majority of services were now open with staff working 
either in council locations or from their homes following national guidance. 

The Authority follows 4 tests in its progress tracking of the Government’s road map. Tests 1-

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 14 June 2021 

3 for vaccine deployment, effectiveness and infection rates were very strong and graded 
Green. With regards to test 4 - risks of the new variants of concern was graded Amber. It 
was stated the Authority would follow data and not dates in its progress in recovery.   

The Committee was informed of the planning assumptions at the Phase 3 stage which 
began in April 2021, which provided detail to what was required for the recovery.  The 
presentation also provided information to what had been delivered through the recovery 
programme workstreams. 

Information to the Variant of Concern response plan was provided for the Delta variant, 
which included  

 Mobile testing units 

 Door-knocking in targeted areas 

 Enhanced contact tracing 

 Focus on supporting self-isolation 

 Increased vaccination through pharmacies and use of a vaccination van. 

A Member questioned the progress and spend of the Business Restriction Support Grants 
since COVID-19 restrictions came into force. In response officers indicated that further 
information would be provided to the member directly. 
 
A Member questioned the reporting of the impact of different Covid-19 variants where 
reference was made to a newly published Lancet research report.  
 
In response the Senior Manager Public Health stated the information provided was based 
on hospital admissions locally and regionally, where the data had suggested that Delta 
variant cases are not yet translated into significant hospital admissions.  
 
Reassurance was given that all research was continually being reviewed by Public Health 
England to ensure the most appropriate response. 
 
The Member also raised, and confirmation was provided that the 2nd dose vaccination was 
available and accessible through pharmacy clinics. 
 
Agreed that (1) the Covid recovery Update be noted; and (2) further information in relation 
to Business Restriction Support Grants be provided. 
 
 
OV5/21 Engie sub-group Report 

 
The Committee received a report that provided the findings of the Engie Sub-group, which 
had carried out an in-depth review of the Authority’s partner Engie on behalf of the 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee. 
 
Members of the sub-group were in attendance and presented the report to the Committee.   
 
The report detailed the work that the sub-group had undertaken, which it proposed 3 
recommendations to be referred to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
A Member questioned the timeline it took the sub-group to undertake its work. In response it 

Page 6



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 14 June 2021 

was stated that work commenced in late 2019, where all non-Executive Members were 
invited to be part of the review. The established sub-group then held meetings with officers 
that took place in early 2020, however, due to the outbreak of the covid-19 pandemic work 
ceased.  
 
In December 2020, work resumed, the sub-group met on 10 occasions, where it received 
information from senior officers of the Authority and its Engie Partner. The review was 
concluded in March 2020, with the findings being presented at the first opportunity at the 
meeting.  
 
Agreed that (1) the Engie sub-group report be approved; and (2) the Engie Sub-group 
report be referred to Cabinet 28 June 2021 for its consideration. 
 
 
OV6/21 Cabinets Response to Children. Educations and Skills - Children's 

Readiness for School Scrutiny Sub-Group 
 

The Committee received the response report from Cabinet to the recommendations 
submitted by the sub-group of the Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee to its 
review into Children’s Readiness for School. 
 
Appended to the report were the actions to be taken with associated timescale for the 
completion of each of the recommendations 
  
Agreed that the recommendation response from Cabinet in relation to the work of the sub-
group of the Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee into Children’s Readiness for 
School be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Date: 7 July 2021   
 
Title:  Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 

(Gambling)  
 
 
 Author: Joanne Lee, Public Protection Manager 

  
Tel: 0191 643 6901 

 
Service:  Environment, Housing and Leisure  
 

 
  

 

 
 

 Wards affected: All 
 

  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Local authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) to publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy and to revise the Policy at least every three years.  The 
Statement of Licensing Policy provides guidance as to how the Authority will exercise its 
functions under the Act. It is a legal requirement that the Statement of Licensing Policy is 
consulted on in accordance with the 2005 Act before it is approved by the Authority.  
 
This report outlines the initial proposals approved by Cabinet for the public consultation 
of the revised draft Policy, which forms part of the Authority’s Budget and Policy 
Framework. There have been minor changes made to the Policy, with additional 
information included in relation to gaming machine permits.   
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling), 
and if necessary, make recommendations and observations to Councillor Carole Burdis, 
the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public Protection on the draft Policy and 
advise if a report is to be brought to a future Committee at the conclusion of the 
consultation exercise 

 
3. Details 
 

On 28 June 2021 Cabinet received a report from the Head of Housing, Environment and 
Leisure in relation to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) that must be 
published by the Authority as a Licensing Authority under Section 349 of the Gambling 
Act 2005 and be in force by the 31 January 20122 The revised Policy will replace the 
existing Policy that came into force on the 31 January 2019. 
 
The draft Policy statement is subject to a 6 week period of consultation commencing on 5 
July 2021 and ending on 15 August 2021. The 6 week period of consultation is 
considered appropriate for a document that forms part of the Authority’s policy 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



framework. Members of the public, members of the trade, all North Tyneside MPs, 
Councillors and Heads of Service will have an opportunity of commenting on the draft 
Policy statement.  
 
As the Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) forms part of the Authority’s Policy 
Framework the process set out in the Authority’s Constitution for the preparation, 
consideration and approval of such plans must be
[...]
tion on the grounds that it is satisfied that: 

 - The applicant is not a Members' Club or a Miners' Welfare Institute, or 
 - that the premises on which the applicant conducts its activities are used 

 wholly or mainly by children, by young persons or by both, 
 - that an offence, or a breach of a condition of a Permit, has been committed 

 in the course of gaming activities carried on by the applicant, 
 - that a permit held by the applicant has been cancelled during the period of 

 ten years ending with the date of the application, or 
 - that an objection to the application has been made by the Gambling 

 Commission or by the Chief Officer of Police. 
  
5.11 In determining whether a club is a genuine Members’ Club, the Authority will take 

account of a number of matters, including (but not limited to): 
 

 Is the primary purpose of the club’s activities something other than the 
provision of gaming to its members? This is an indicator that it’s a genuine 
Members’ Club. 

 Are the profits retained in the club for the benefit of the members? This is the 
key difference between a Members’ Club and a commercial club 

 Are there 25 or more members? This is the number of members a club has 
to have to qualify. 

 Are there genuine domestic addresses on the register of members? Are 
domestic addresses listed for every member? Are members local to the 
club? These are all indicators that the member lists are bona fide and are 
made up of genuine members. 

 Do members participate in the activities of the club via the internet? It is less 
likely to be a genuine Members’ Club if this is the case. 

Page 65



 

 
  

48 

 Do guest arrangements link a member to every guest? Is there evidence of a 
signing-in register for guests? Guests must be genuine guests of members 
and not members of the general public. 

 Is the 48-hour rule between applying for membership and participating in any 
gaming properly applied? This is an indication that the club has a
[...]
the vicinity of the 
premises but 
monitoring of the 
entrance will be 
increased between 
3.00p.m. and 4.00p.m. 

 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 
Date:  7 July 2021  
 
Title: Council Plan Refresh  
 
 
Author: Jackie Laughton 

  
Tel: 0191 643 7075 

 
Service: Corporate Strategy and Customer Service 
 

 
  
 

 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report seeks to make Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
aware of Cabinet’s initial proposals for an updated Our North Tyneside Council 
Plan, following the mayoral election in May 2021.  It asks the Committee to 
consider the wording of the proposed plan before giving its recommendations to 
the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
The Committee is also asked to establish a sub-group to provide comments to 
Cabinet on the final proposed changes to the Our North Tyneside Plan, following 
the public consultation and prior to Cabinet on 2 August 2021. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee is recommended to: 

1). consider Cabinet’s initial proposed wording for the refreshed Our North 
Tyneside Plan and make any recommendations to the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 

2). establish a sub-group to provide comments to Cabinet on final proposed 
changes to the Our North Tyneside Plan prior to Cabinet meeting on 2 August 
2021. 

 
3. Details 
 
3.1.1 The current Our North Tyneside Council Plan 2020-2024 was approved by full 

Council on 18 February 2021.  Following the Mayoral election on 6 May 2021 the 
Council Plan needs to be updated to reflect the policy priorities of the incoming 
administration.  As per the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework as set out in 
the Council Constitution, the Council Plan requires final approval by full Council.  
There will be internal and external engagement on these initial proposals during 
July 2021 and then Cabinet will consider its final proposals on 2 August following 
further consideration by Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development.  These will 
then be submitted to Council for approval at its meeting on 23 September. 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/web-page-related-files/Our%20North%20Tyneside%20Plan%202020%20-%202024%20%28005%29.pdf


3.1.2 Our North Tyneside Council Plan 2021-24 Proposals 
 

It is proposed that the Our North Tyneside Council Plan is refreshed and updated 
to reflect the current policy priorities following the Mayoral election on 6 May 2021 
and in the context of the impact which the Covid-19 pandemic has had on the 
borough. 
 
The proposed refreshed Council Plan is around a vision of building a better North 
Tyneside looking to the future.  Throughout all that the Council does, there will be 
a clear focus on listening to and working with residents, businesses, the 
community and voluntary sector and all other stakeholders to ensure that things 
are delivered in partnership and in line with the different needs of the borough.   
 
The Council Plan future vision is of a North Tyneside in the following five themes 

 

 thriving 

 family-friendly 

 caring  

 secure 

 green 
 

3.1.3 It is proposed that each of these five themes has a clear set of policy priorities and 
outcomes as set out below 

 
A thriving North Tyneside 

 

 We will regenerate the high streets of North Shields and Wallsend and will 
bring forward Master Plans for Wallsend and Whitley Bay town centres.  We 
will also bring investment and improvements to the North West area of the 
borough and ensure that regeneration delivers ambition, opportunity and 
benefits for all of our residents  

 

 We will bring more good quality jobs to North Tyneside – by helping local 
businesses to grow and making it attractive for new businesses to set up or 
relocate in the borough; 

 

 We will invest in adult education and to support 
[...]
ies Task Force 
o groups representing people with protected characteristics under the 

Equality Act 2010. 
 

  
4. Background Information 

 
The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report: 

 
(1) 2020-2024 Our North Tyneside Plan report to Council on 18th February 2021 
(2) Our North Tyneside Corporate Performance Report, Report to Overview, 

Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee on 15th March 2021  
(3) Equality Impact Assessment Our North Tyneside Plan Consultation  

Page 85

https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/documents/s5455/Appendix%20A%202020%20-%202024%20Our%20North%20Tyneside%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/documents/s5607/Our%20North%20Tyneside%20Performance%20Report%20Cover%20March%202021.pdf
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD255&ID=255&RPID=664111


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting:  Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

Date:   Wednesday 7th July 2021 
 

Title:  Efficiency Savings Programme:  

2020/21 Quarter 4: Progress Report 
 

 
Author: Janice Gillespie Tel: 0191 643 5701 

 
Service:     
 

Resources 
  

 
 

Wards affected:   All  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
on the full year outturn of key 2020/21 projects and business cases within the overall Efficiency 
Savings Programme. 

 
2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to note the position of the projects, in terms of both project 
and savings delivery.   

 
3. Summary 

The overall savings requirement for the 2020/21 business cases agreed by Council in 
February 2020 was £3.622m.  This was made up of £0.805m of business cases new to 
2020/21, £1.346m for the impact of prior year business cases on 2020/21 and £1.471m of 
business cases within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding that were previous achieved 
by management actions that require permanent delivery in 2020/21.   
 
The delivery of some of the savings proposals in 2020/21 were significantly impacted by the 
Covid-19 pandemic especially within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding and 
Commissioning & Asset Management.   All savings were fully achieved, however, when the 
impact of Covid-19 is taken into account.     
 

The Authority has implemented significant change to support delivery of its Efficiency Savings 
Programme and its six key priority outcomes: 

 

 Ready for School 

 Ready for Work and Life 

 Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 

 Great Place to Live, Work Visit 

 Fit for Purpose Organisation 

 Maximising Resources 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



As part of the 2020-2024 financial planning process, the Cabinet and Council agreed an 
Efficiency Plan which set out a series of projects which would deliver required savings whilst 
delivering priority outcomes.  These projects form the basis of this report. 
 
The financial position at the end of the year is set out in the table below.  All projected savings 
were fully achieved, given the impact of Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
 

Service 2020/21 
Target 

 
 

£m 

Delivery 
 
 
 

£m 

In Year 
Management 

Actions 
 

£m 

Impacted 
By Covid 

(grant 
funded) 

£m 

HECS 3.069 1.283 0.470 1.316 

Commissioning & Asset 
Management 

0.249 0.167 0.000 0.082 

Environment Housing & 
Leisure 

0.360 0.360 0.000 0.000 

Central Items (0.056) (0.056) 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL 3.622 1.754 0.470 1.398 

 

 £1.754m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases; 

 A further £0.470m was achieved as the direct result of management actions during the 
course of the financial year; 

 £1.398m of the overall target was met as a result of Covid-19 grant funding. 
 
 

4. Background Information 
 

 The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report: 

 Efficiency Savings Programme 2020/21 Update Report: Quarter 4 (attached) 
 

Page 88



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Efficiency Savings Programme 
 

2020/21 
Quarter 4 Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 89



2  

 

Contents 

 

Section Page 
  

Executive Summary 

 
Ready for School 

 
Ready for Work and Life 

3 
 

5 

 
7 

  

Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 9 

  

Great Place to Live, Work and Visit 15 

  

Fit for Purpose Organisation  17 

  

Maximising Resources 19 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 90



3  

 

Executive Summary 
 

This is the 2020/21 Quarter 4 Progress Report summarising the delivery status of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme for the full year to 31 March 2021. 
 
The overall savings requirement for the 2020/21 business cases agreed by Council in 
February 2020 is £3.622m.  This is made up of £0.805m of business cases new to 2020/21, 
£1.346m for the impact of prior years’ on 2020/21 and £1.471m of business cases within 
Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding that were previous achieved by management 
actions that require permanent delivery in 2020/21.   
 
The delivery of some of the savings proposals in 2020/21 were significantly impacted by the 
Covid-19 pandemic especially within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding and 
Commissioning & Asset Management.  All savings were fully achieved, however, when the 
impact of Covid-19 is taken into account.      
 
This report shows the outcome of both the project work and the realisation of associated 
savings, broken down by the six key outcomes: Ready for School; Ready for Work and Life; 
Cared for, Safeguarded & Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and Visit; Fit for Purpose 
Organisation; and Managing Resources.  
 
The Q4 financial position at the end of the year is set out in the table below.  All projected 
savings were fully achieved, given the impact of Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
 

Service 2020/21 
Target 

 
 

£m 

Delivery 
 
 
 

£m 

In Year 
Management 

Actions 
 

£m 

Impacted 
By Covid 

(grant 
funded) 

£m 

HECS 3.069 1.2
[...]
19/20 Saving    (£0.306m) 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling)
	The Gambling Act 2005 - Cabinet report 28 June 2021
	The Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy Gambling 2022-2025

	5 Council Plan Refresh
	6 Efficiency Savings Programme 2020/21 Quarter 4: Progress Report
	6b. ESP Update Report 2020-21 (Q4)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) 

  Councillors L Arkley, B Burdis, D Cox, J Cruddas, 
M Green, J Kirwin, A Newman, E Parker-Leonard, 
W Samuel, J Wallace and M Wilson  

 
  In attendance 

Rev M Vine – Church Representative  
 

Apologies:  Councillors J Allan, P Oliver and M Ord – Parent 
Governor Representative 

 
OV7/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 
 
OV8/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
OV9/21 Minutes 

 
A Member questioned the accuracy of the minute by stating it did not record them voting 
against agreeing and noting items in relation to the Engie Sub-group report and Cabinet’s 
response to the Children, Education and Skills (CES) sub-group report into children’s 
readiness for school. 
 
The Chair acknowledged that the Member did not vote in favour of the items, however, did 
confirm that a majority of the Committee did vote in favour and therefore the minute was 
accurate. 
 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 be confirmed. 
 
 
OV10/21 Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) 

 
The Committee received a report in relation to the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Gambling).  
 
The draft Policy statement was subject to a 6-week consultation which would run from 5 July 
to 15 August 2021, where the public, the trade, North Tyneside’s MP’s, Councillors and its 
Heads of Service would have the opportunity to comment on the Policy statement. 
 
Members questioned the Public Protection Manager to what changes had been made to the 
Policy and was in informed that the only amendments were to ensure changes guidance 
made by the Gambling Commission had been replicated throughout the Policy. The 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

Committee heard that there had been no process changes made to the Policy. 
 
It was informed that as the Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) formed part of the 
Authority’s policy framework and the committee would receive the final proposals at its 
meeting to be held on the 4 October 2021. 
 
Agreed to note the Gambling Act 2005 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling).   
 
 
OV11/21 Council Plan Refresh 

 
The Assistant Chief Executive attended the meeting to present Cabinets initial refreshed 
proposals of the Our North Tyneside Plan, following the mayoral election in May 2021. 
 
The refresh was required to reflect the policy priorities of the Council with the vision to 
building a better North Tyneside and looking to the future. 
 
The future vision of the Our North Tyneside Plan would follow the five North Tyneside 
themes of: 
 

 Thriving 

 Family-friendly 

 Caring 

 Secure 

 Green 
 

The report detailed and the Assistant Chief Executive explained the policy priorities and 
outcomes for each of the 5 themes. 
 
The Committee was informed of the engagement approach that would take place during the 
consultation phases with both internal and external stakeholders. 
 
As the Our North Tyneside Plan formed part of the Authority’s policy framework the final 
proposals were required to be considered by the Committee prior to final approval from 
Cabinet and Full Council.  
 
It was proposed that the Committee would establish a sub-group of its membership to 
receive the final proposals and make any further comment. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to comment on the initial proposals and raised the 
following: 
 

 Consideration to prioritise how to reduce the mortality rates, with the view to be 
added to the, A Secure North Tyneside theme.  

 Ensure through the engagement process that the views of young people were 
gathered. 

 Further consideration to how the Our North Tyneside Plan would be eventually 
marketed. There was a view that the priority for environment net-zero should be 
central priority throughout the plan. 

 The need for engagement process to ensure there was an increased voice for the 
poor. 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

 The need to ensure the consultation engagement was comprehensive to ensure no 
individuals or groups were missed. 

 The need to have increased integration across the Council/Partners in relation to the 
Environment. 

 There was a suggestion to enhance engagement was to approach and attend, if 
possible organised voluntary sector events that would occur during consultation 
period. 

 
The Committee agreed that it would establish a sub-group to consider the final proposal 
changes prior to the Cabinet meeting 2 August. The sub-group will be open to all members 
of the Committee and would be held virtually using Teams.  
 
Agreed that (1) the Council Plan Refresh be noted, (2) the comments raised be forwarded 
to the Deputy Mayor as relevant Cabinet Member for consideration; and (3) to establish a 
sub-group to consider Cabinets final proposed changes to the Our North Tyneside Plan 
prior to the 2 August 2021. 
 
 
OV12/21 Efficiency Savings Programme 2020/21 Quarter 4: Progress Report 

 
The Committee received an update report on the full year outturn 2020/21 project and 
business cases within the Efficiency Savings Programme. 
 
The overall saving requirement for 2020/21 that had been agreed by Cabinet in February 
2020 was £3.622m. It was noted that the delivery of some of the saving proposals had been 
significantly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The report detailed that the projected savings had been fully achieved and showed that: 
 

 £1.754m had been delivered against project activities associated to business cases. 

 £0.470m had been achieved directly from management actions 

 £1.398m had been met through Covid-19 funding. 
 
A member requested further explanation to the service delivery and savings in relation to 
the Youth Offending and Early Help target. In response the officer stated that the relevant 
service area would be contacted to provide a response. 
 
Agreed that (1) the Efficiency Savings Programme 2020/21 (Quarter 4) update be noted; 
and (2) information in relation to the Youth Offending and Early Help target be provided. 
 
 
OV13/21 Review of Parking Strategy 

 
The Committee received an update on parking services in North Tyneside. 
 
The Committee was reminded that it undertook its own review of the parking permit system 
and made several recommendations to Cabinet to improve the system. Cabinet accepted 
the recommendations and were incorporated in the North Tyneside Parking Strategy that 
was adopted in September 2017. 
 
The Senior Manager Technical & Regulatory Services, Integrated Transport Manager 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

informed the Committee that members had continued to raise issues relating to Parking 
Service delivery and that the Cabinet Member for Environment would carry out a review and 
would welcome the involvement of members as part of the review, especially those 
members involved in the original review in 2017. 
 
Members raised their concerns in relation to: 
 

 Strategy for electric charging points 

 Safer routes for schools  

 Enforcement at schools 

 Redundant road signage 

 Terms of Reference of the review  

 The need to have full consultation prior to any implementation. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee receives the findings of the review upon its completion. 
 
Agreed that (1) the report on the Review of the Parking Strategy be noted; and (2) the 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee be involved and receive the findings of 
the review on its completion.   
 
 
OV14/21 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Performance Update 

 
The Committee received updates and information in relation to the 2020/21 Service Delivery 
Performance, the 2020/21 Partnership Annual review booklet, a highlight report and Annual 
Service Plan. 
 
The Council monitors performance of the Partnership monthly and Capita are required to 
meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they deliver on our 
behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). 
  
The KPI’s, divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target. 
  
Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas: 

· Property Services 

· Engineering Services 

· Regulatory Services 

 
The item had been published on the agenda with information to follow and Members 
questioned the lateness in receiving the papers to allow them to fully scrutinise. 
 
In explanation the Chair informed the Committee that the date of the meeting had been 
brought forward and consequently the information required for the meeting had not 
completed its normal clearance cycle.  
 
The Chair and Deputy Chair agreed that the delay in circulation was acceptable in this case.  
 
It was accepted that the item contained a lot of information and Members were asked if they 
had any questions, they should forward to Democratic Services who would arrange written 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

5 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

responses.  
 
Agreed that the 2020/21 Service Delivery Performance, the 2020/21 Partnership Annual 
review booklet, a highlight report and Annual Service Plan be noted. 
 
 
OV15/21 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
OV16/21 Technical Services Partnership - Further Information 

 
Agreed that (1) the Capita Financial Performance for the 2020/21 Outturn be noted; (2) the 
decision to receive the financial information as an exempt item be reviewed.  
 
 
 


